
Report Prepared by: 
Craig Steele, City Attorney 

AR-1 
 

 

 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

 

DEPARTMENT:  City Attorney MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2025 

STAFF REFERENCE:  Craig Steele, City Attorney AGENDA LOCATION:  AR-1 

GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 84308 APPLIES: Yes  

 
TITLE:  Amendment to the City Manager’s Employment Agreement, Increasing Annual Salary, and 
Authorizing One-Time Redemption of a Portion of Accrued and Unused Sick Leave; Resolution No. 
2025-45 
 
OBJECTIVE:  To adopt a resolution to amend the City Manager’s employment contract to remove a 5% 
cap on salary adjustments, increase the annual salary of City Manager Dylan Feik by 9% to $280,716, 
effective July 1, 2025, and allow for additional one-time deferred compensation. 
 
BACKGROUND:  The City Council has completed its annual evaluation of Dylan Feik’s performance as 
City Manager.  At the conclusion of the evaluation, the City Council directed the City Attorney to prepare 
a possible contract amendment and compensation adjustment by resolution for consideration and 
discussion in open session. 
 
ANALYSIS:  The proposed Resolution No. 2025-45 has three elements: 
 
1. Amend the existing employment agreement to remove a 5% cap on the potential for annual salary 
increases.  This provision, which was in the original contract at the time Mr. Feik was hired, has become 
unworkable, and does not allow the City to keep up with the market for City Manager salaries.   
 
As part of the City of Monrovia’s adopted “Principles of Financial Management,” Principle III is “the City 
shall endeavor to maintain competitive compensation.” This principle is further explained below –  
 

The City wishes to continue positive labor relations, be competitive in the market place, and 
desires to attract and retain top talent. Competitive salary and benefits will be provided to all 
employees within the City's means, with the expectation that services being provided by staff will 
continue to be exemplary. 

 
In 2017, the City of Monrovia conducted a classification and compensation study whereby the City of 
Monrovia would benchmark all City positions to similar positions in seven (7) nearby cities. Since that 
time, the City has adjusted employee compensation to equal the average of these 7 cities. When the 
City’s compensation is equal to 100% of the average of 7 cities, this position is deemed “at market.” 
 
In 2023 when the last compensation review was completed, nearly all City classifications were “at 
market,” several of which exceeded market. There were 5 classifications below the market, including –  
 
City Manager 
Assistant City Manager 
Fire Chief 
Police Chief 
Fire Division Chief 



 
Currently, all of the salary data gathered by the City shows the City Manager salary is significantly below 
the average of comparison city manager salaries. In addition to Mr. Feik’s salary being significantly below 
market, the provision of Mr. Feik’s contract which caps salary increases to 5% results in keeping Mr. 
Feik’s salary below market as other cities’ salary increases are not constrained in this way. Even if this 
provision is removed, the contract will continue to limit increases to not more than once per year and 
leave any change to Mr. Feik’s contract salary amount, at the discretion of the City Council. 
 
2. Approve an annual salary increase from $257,548 to $280,716, an increase of 9%.  This new 
salary would compare to surrounding existing City Manager salaries gathered by staff as follows: 
 
Arcadia  - $311,268 
Azusa  -  $309,000 
Duarte  - $260,448 
Irwindale - $276,852 
Monterey Park  - $264,996 
South Pasadena - $300,000 
      

3. Approve the one-time redemption of accrued sick-leave time not to exceed $30,000 at the prior 
salary, to be deposited into a deferred compensation account.  Mr. Feik currently has accrued a “banked” 
leave of sick time equating to 529 hours of unused sick leave time. City employees may “cash-out” a 
limited amount of sick leave time once each year, subject to certain limits or upon leaving the City. This 
proposal would waive those limits once, to allow redemption of a little less than half of Mr. Feik’s existing 
accrued sick leave, with the cash value at the prior salary to be deposited into a deferred compensation 
account.   
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT:  None.   
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  The annualized costs of salary and benefits for this position have been included in 
the Fiscal Year 2025-2027 budget.    
 
OPTIONS:  The Council’s options are to approve the Resolution as presented, or to reject the Resolution 
and provide further direction to the City Attorney. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The City Attorney recommends that the City Council consider a salary adjustment 
and contract amendment for the City Manager and, if appropriate, approve Resolution No. 2025-45.   
 
COUNCIL ACTION REQUIRED:  If the City Council concurs, the appropriate action would be a motion 
to approve Resolution No. 2025-45.  
 








	Dylan Feik - CM Contract 2025
	AR-1 Amendment to CM Employment Agreement Reso 2025-45
	AR-1a Amendment to CM Employment Agreement Reso 2025-45

	Reso No. 2025-45

